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Lorraine Edwards 
4152 West Ave. L-2 
Quartz Hill, CA 93536-4216 
( 805) 943-1898 
June 9, 1987 

Dear Lowell, 

I never intended to let so many rnontl.• go by without further corres­ 
pondence. Please forgive me for an initial contact and no follow-up. 

For several months I was extremely busy entering Frantz info into my 
computer. Torn Beardsley furnished me with most or all of the data he 
had. Between Torn and Evelyn Rosemary Frantz I expanded my family 
tree from a few names to 27 computer pages. I now have over 1200 
Frantz family rnembers--all linked together (no isolated members). 
They include Wolf, Wolfe, Ebersole, Diltz, etc etc. 

I became so involved with the project that I began to have the grandiose 
though~that I would collect a lot more info and eventually publish a 
Frantz genealogy. With my cornputerlstarted another big (and expensive) 
project. I have a "cover letter'' that is personalized with the indiv­ 
idual Frantz name via a MAILMERGE process. (In another part of the 
computer I have entered the names and addresses of Frantz families all 
over the U.S.). I have mailed over 200 letters with stamped return 
envelope. I've only received about a dozen replies and two dozen were 
returned because of moves, etc. (Not a good response!) 

The information that I'm receiving is varied and interesting. Some 
people don't know the name of the great grandfather. One provided 
his line back to Ch r is t i.a n I. Two said their f arnily name is really 
Franz but it got changed ... One said the name was Polish, 18 letters 
long and impossible to pronounce so the Catholic sisters made it 
"Frantz" when the children started school. The Polish immigrant ar­ 
rived in about 1900. I haven't received any info from a Michael I 
descendent (that I know of). Over the last several months (even 
before my large mailing project) I've received info from Abraham 
Frantz descendents. Apparently he was a later immigrant and not re­ 
lated to Michael, Christian or Balsar line. 

Lowell, I have been so blessed with info in such a short time. I 
naively believed (hoped) the data would continue to "snow ball." 
Well it hasn't! I can't even get cousins to provide me with modern 
day info on their families! I've been running off reams of paper, 
providing relatives with the ancestors names, etc. They seem inter­ 
ested in the material that I've collected but "lax" when it comes 
to expanding the record. 

I'm really anxious to learn more about the Frantz family and add 
more info to my computer. Your extensive records have been tempting 
me ever since Tom Beardsley told me of your vast collection. My 
limitation was "time." - 
I've only been on my job for less than a year so no vacation time 
yet. More recently though, I have a means for some time away from 
the job. Three weeks ago I was operated on for a ruptured appendix. 



I I 
God must have more work, or more education, for me becau:f At was 
"touch and go." The doctor s~:a I was a "lucky gal to be Here" (but 
I don't believe in "luck"). 

Less than two weeks after the surgery I was back to work. I'm heal­ 
ing rapidly but I'm extremely tired. As I talk with coworkers, and 
individuals that come into our building on business, I'm finding 
that anesthetic is the villain. It may be quite a while before I 
have my old vim and vigor back. 

I'm planning to ask for a wee~ or more time off to "get my strength 
back!' (I really shouldn't have returned to work so soon!) I'd like 
to plan a visit with you folks and your genealogical library. What 
would be convenient for you? Remember, I have my own camping trailer 
so electricity for the refrigerator is all I need. 

Lowell, I might have been hopelessly lost in all your data a few 
months ago. By repeatedly working with 1200 names on the computer, 
I have acquired a lot of "head" knowledge and I now have computer 
printouts to check against. It should be a productive "vacation" 
for me. I anticipate that you will have some suggestions that 
wouldn't occur to me until years "down the pike" (I'm such a novice). 

Please let me know when a visit would be convenient for you. 
while, my warmest regards to your family. 

Sincerely, 

Mean- 

P.S. Enclosed is an example of the letters/packets-of-inquiry 
that I am mailing out. Please give me your opinion of the letter 
and presentation. Thanks. Use the stamped envelope for your reply. 



The +o\\ow- 
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\nfO \n YY\.'} 
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)! I hav~ corresponded with you in the past in an effort to identify a Michael ,.I 

~!, Frantz whose daughter Elizabeth married Adam Shank in Botetourt Co VA in 1797. 
'.t Adam & Elizabeth came to Kentucky between 1807 and 1811 in Muhlenburg County,Ky. 

Jt~ Si~ce there ~ere several Michael Frantz in Botetout during the 1790 to 1830 
'f~t;•, p~,rJod, .· .. th~~t· have. been difficult to seperate as to parents; etc. Ii, h11ve1'j~tst"'r"e.l·' 

;·,: · turned from a research trip into VA & PA and I think I have the earlier Michaels 
,\. s6rted out. lam ~riting to both of you, Mrs. Walters and Mr. Beardsley, because 
''. you both 'have been a help in the past in giving me a list of children of a Michael 
\ Frantz which includes an Elizabeth Frantz who married Martin Winger and a sister 

Magdaline Frantz who married Henry Winger. Your lists also indicates that t~e 
Michael, father of the gir\s, was the son of Michael II and Magdalena Zug. 

I 

J': 
'\ 
< i 
;_l 

Mrs. Harold Walters 
New Ross, Ind. 47968 _, 

and\ ---- 
Thomas J. Re~dsley Y 
Lake Parki Fl. 33403 

JAMES ARTHUR SHANKS 
208 SOUTH •ROADWAY 

PROVIDENCE, KY. 42480 

Dear Mrs. Walters and Mr. Beardsley, 

October 20,1980 

My research of the Census Record, Wills, Estate Settlements and Deed Books 
of Botetourt County(which includes three trips there in the last three years) 
indicate that_ the Michael Frantz whose daughters married the Wingerts was the 
Michael, eldest son of Christian Frantz III and Anne. I certainly do not wish 
to upset anyone's apple cart and I hope my research will aid in some small way 
to eliminate a bit of the confusion. r 

) . To evaluate the material that I am enclosing I think it is necessary to 
., '·' remember t:hat the Census of 1810 shows only two Michael Frantz. One, designated 
,- as "Michael Frantz,younger" and the other as~ichael Frants .:!£" The earlier 
' Michael Frantz II was not in the census, having died 1807/8. The Census of 1820 

also shows only two Michaels. My ancestor "Michael Jr" having died in 1817, 
wouLd be m:issihg from the 1820 census and of the two shown, onawou i.d be the 

('\:. Mich~·el :Fran.tz, younger of 1810 and the. other would be Michael ,Frantz, age 26;...45, .• 
,; ;'and the son of David Frantz who di.ed cl815. (see deeds of 18ts (& 1822 on page 2 ) 

~~·t,··,i:~i,,c::ttl"iit~.i,;~nb rl~di~~at'y-16' remember that :research of Botetourt d~eds sh6W th~t 
S: '• Christian III and Ann· owned· 1and on Tinker Creek area as well as another tract 
1: _,onboih sides of Craven Creek which they acquired in 1795. It is clearly stated 
·· : in their deeds of October 13, 1800 that they were deeding the Cravens Creek to 
/i'.>1 their !,_Ons Micha,:!l and Henr}'.• 

Unfortunat~ly for me, my research seems to turn up more proof on the parents 
of Michael. FRantz,younge'.f than on my ancestor Michael Frantz Jr. It does not 

; prove Michael Frantz Jr to be the son of Michael I I. It merely proves, I think, 
: that he was not the son Of Christian III and Ann. Since Michael IT and Christ­ 
i• ian III both"°'iiad sons named Michael when they came to Botetourt it would seem 
~ that the one who was not the son of Christian would have to be the son of Michal 
·'' --------· 

I wouLd appreciate your valuation 9f· my materi'r and if either .-0f you h,\Ve 
anything at all on Midhael Jr. I would·b~ ~ost happy to have it. ·- 

IL 

i,; 

; ---------'-- 



.. 

MICHAEL ·FRANTZ -.- ... -- 

There were at least 6 different Michael Frantz in the 

iwT~~ounty o~,~otetourt, Virginia in the year of 1800. 
. .. ·~-. .. The following 

•1·•·,- 

~~ges .contain inf6rmation th~t I have put together in an effort 

to determine which one was the father of a Michael Franti. Jr., 

,the father-in-law of Adam Shank of Botetourt County, Virg{nia and 

·Mi.ahlenburg County, Kentucky, who was my ancestor. 

These people were of German descent and ttwas customarv 

giveh' names to be handed down from father to son' to the point 

of great confusion to genealogists. It must be remembered, how- 

ever, that in those days, the term "Junior" (Jr.) did not always 

indicate a father of the same name. 

used to indicate that one person was younger than another person 

For instance, in Botetourt count~ at one 

The term Jr. was sometimes 

... : :·«·,~·- .. ,I,. ; • ' -, ' ·'-': ... ,' 

there was a Michael who died in 1807 /8; a Micha~i Jr·. -wh~· f 
died in 1817 and a Michael, identified as Michael, "the younger" 

who died in 1833. 

\ Evaluation of the following information leads me to he­ 

lieve that the Michael Frantz II, who died in 1807/8 was the parent 

of my ancestor Michael Jr. and th~t Christian and A~ne Frantz were 

th!! .. parents of Michael "the. ,younger"Frantz who died in 1833. 

·- 
Further research of property records of Botetourt county. 

should resolve the problem. 
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The many MICHAEL FRANTZ of Rotetourt Countv, Virginia ") 

MICHAEL FRANTZ II, 

MTCI-IAEL FRANTZ who 

II , 

born 1727, died 1807/8 Botetourt Co., VA. 
Son of Michael Frantz I, born 9-1-1687 in Parish of 
St. Jacob, Basel-land, Sw i t.z . .. r La n d and died i.n Dec,. 
1748 in Cocalica Township, La nc a s t e r County, Penn. 
Michael II married Magdalena Zug on June 12,1748 
According to "Notes from History of Brethern" bv 
Ruth Stucky, .Michael I I and wife were members of the 
"Little Swarta Congregation" in 1770. This was in 
an area located along the boundary between Leban~n 
and Berks county, which adjoin Lancaster County,Penn. 
It is unknown to me the date he came to Botetoutt,VA. 

died in May 1817 in Botetourt, He was identified as 
Michael Frantz Jr. in a deed dated Sept. 11, 179'~ '1;,d 
recorded at Fincr.1stle, Botetourt County Courthouse 1n 
Deed Book 4 at page 387. '-le was a l s o identified .:1s 
Michael Frantz .Jr. in the Botetourt Census of l8H>. 
There was another Michael Frantz in the same census. 
Ye was identified as Michael Frantz,"the younger"and 
is further described in the next discussion. . 
Michael Frantz Jr. in his will of Sept. 26,1816 names 
his wife, Elizabeth and 4 children; Son Michael of 
Kentucky; daughter Elizabeth, wife of Adam Shank of 
Kentucky; Catherine, wife of Henry Britz, of Rotetourt; 
and Polly, wife of Daniel Stovers, of Botetourt. Son 
Michael was in Muhlenhurg Co., Ky. Census of 1810. The 
location of Slizabeth and Adam from 1807 to lRll is not 
known to me. They were in the Muhlenburg Co Tax list 
-Ln 1811. 

who died in 1833 in Botetourt. His will dated Sept 16,lb3J 
is at Fincastle. He is identified in the Botetourt 
Census of 1810 as "Michael Frantz, the younger" The 
census shows him with 9 children; 4 of them less tht\n 

·10 years of age; 1 male-45 or older and 3 females in 
the age bracket of 26 to 44. This Michael is obviously 
younger than Michael Jr. above. Michael "the younger"s 
last child was alsb named Micha~! & was born 2/10/ffil."cr­ 
and was likely in the 1810 census. 

MICHAEL FRANTZ son of David and Elizabeth (Gan;+: )Frantz 
David was in the Botetourt Census 

1, 

I 
' 

Prepar-ed by: 

··"'Arthur Shanks 
205 s. Broadwaay 
Providence, Ky 42450 

.:e_rior to VHS. In a d<,ed dated Auq :!t,11815, in Deed 
Book 11 ,age 635, Micha 1 c uote "n·· · '-.~ tor of his 
ather Dav1 s _ ate' bou qh t from "his mother, Elt2- 

abeth1 2 tracts of land on the east bank of Mason Creek. 
Davia ot the land from John Griffin 13 Sept 1795. 
It adjoined amuel 1 tchell an · , a r s (Garst) 
at the time of the deed. 
Michael & wi:(.e,E;t..izabeth a ud his brother- Samuel t; wife, 
Mary s o Ld 202 Acres on Mason 0:tP.ek to John P,,nn on 
March 21, 1822. 1),~ed sta'fes" is La nd on which Michael 
now lives, and which he purchased from his mother j\ug 
26,1815. This Michael was not in the Botetourt Census 
of 1810, probably being listed in the family of David. 
He was in the 1820 census 
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The following PROVEN information on various MICHAEL FRANTZ of 
Botetourt Co.VA. was obtained from the examination of court records 
at the codnty s~at of Fincastle. The information is the result of 
three seperate trips that I have made to Fincastle in 1978, 1979 & 
my last visit, just completed in October, 1980 • 

. Michael, son of Christian and Anne Frantz 

In a deed dated 13 Oct. 1800 & recorded in DB 7, at page 352, 
Christian and Ann Frantz sold (quoting directly from the deed) "to their 

· son, Michael" a tract of 193 acres. ln another deed, also dated on 
13 Oct 1800 & recorded in DB 7, at page 349, Christian and Ann sold 90 
ac r as (quoting directly from deed)"to their son Henry" Hoth tracts of 
land were on Cravens Creek where it empties into the Roanoke River. 
Michael's tract was on the east side of the creek and Henry's tract was 
on the west side. The Roanoke River bounded both tracts on the north. 
Christian and Ann cited their title to the land in considerable detail. 
In DR 11, page 217, dated 10 Oct 1813, Henry and wife Mary sold 47 acres 

t' , }6f''"their land to Michael and stating in the deed that it was part of the 
'land he had.received from his parents. One of the calls in the deed was 
"crossing Cravens Creek". 

In a deed dated 1 Mar 1825 & recorded in DB 16, page 310, 
Michael sold 135!~ acres of the above tracts to George Trout. He cites 
his ti ti,,, word for word, as the same in his deed from his pe r ont s , and 
it l~aves no doubt he was the son of Christian and Ann and definately 
could not have been the son of Michael II, whose son died in 1817. There 
was no mention of a wife in the 1825 deed, she having apparently died 
prior. to the date. 

On 13 July 1830 three deeds were made and rpcorded in Deed Book 
19, pages 469, 493 &560. These deeds were made to divide three ways, a 
tract of land that was bought in partnership in 1801 by Christian Frantz IV 
Michael Frantz and John Houtz, all apparently sons or son-in-law of 
Christian III and Anne. Christian's interest was conveyed by his heirs; 
he having died in 1808. Inventory of his estate filed Oct 18,1808 in 
Will Book Bat page 210. 

This Michael Frantz wrote his will 19 Sept.1833 and it is in 
Will Book E, page 404. In the will he "bequeaths to his wife Hanna the 

,plantation whereon I now live (also other personal property) and, quo t e- 
11150 dollars to be put in some good mans hands and to be given to my wife 

.a s she needs it" "My son-in-law Henry Winger to be my Executor" Hanna 
''

1was appar~n'tly his second wife. Final settlement of Michael's estate 
was filed in the June Term of Court in 1842. Names mentioned in the 
settlement were Henry Wingart, Martin Wingart, Hannah Frantz, widow. 
The final settlement was returned to the court by a Henry M. Frantz. 

Christian Frantz (III) will is in Will Rook c, page 540 and, 
states the amount of money he had already provided his children-­ 
"he11inning with the oldest" "Michael, Christian, Matbais, Barbara Bashnre,., 
Henry, Magdalin Gaiby, Elizabeth l!arshbarger, Anna""Wertz, John Frantz, 
Susanna France" "Son-in-law Gaiby to have SO pounds more than-·the rest 
for his trouble he have with me in my dotage'' 

The above facts prove to me that the Michael listed in the 
censuS:_ of 1819, as Michael Fran:t.z,"younger"; the Michael who married 

' Maria' Elizabeth Garst in 1~6?l~and after her death married Han~ah Goode 
'in 1826 and the Michael ,viho died in 1833 are all one and the same person 
and, beyond ~ny doubt, ,as the son of Christian and Anne Frantz and 
could not pos s i.hLy h~}<le been the son o~ Michael II and Magdalena t:filj 

I 
/1 ~ 1 

,.. 
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Michael, who appears to be the son of Michael II & Magdalena Zug. 

This Michael Frantz was involved in considerably fewer laid 
transactions than Michael, son of Christian;Pl He was, as indicated in 
the Census of Botetourt in 1810, somewhat olderl lie had only four 
children and they had already flown the coop by 1810. The identity of 
the child and the one male" "2'6-44"in the census are unknown to me, 
but possibly was a son-in-law and grandson. This Michael was in the 
1810 census as "Michael Frantz, Jr" 

In a deed dated !1 Sept 1792 & recorded in DR 4, page 387, a 
Wm. McClanahan conveyed to Michael Francis Jr. 268 acres on what appears 
to be Carvin Creek. In a deed dated 8 Apr 1800 & recorded in DB 7, at 
page 112, Michael acquired 24 acres from Daniel Frantz for 58 pounds. The 
land oeing "on the north branches of the Roan Oak River" Adam Shank, my 
ancestor, who married Michael's daughter Elizabeth in J797 Acquir~d 59 
acres by deed dated 8 Jan 1800 & recorded in DB 7, paJe 114. It was also 
bought f:r:onr Daniel Frantz and all these tracts adjoined each other. 
Carvin Creek has been dammed up in recent years to form a reservoir for 
the City of Roanoke so it is quite possible these Larrcls are now inundated. 

Michael Frantz Jr. lived on these lands until his death in 1817. 
In a deed dated 10 Oct 1809 & recorded in DB 9, page 646, Michael ~Jr and 

,his wife, Elizabeth sold part of the 268 acres to John Britz. The 1 2o 
acres he sold "lies near the Green Ridge and heretofore was built add 
improved upon by said Michael Frantz'' In a deed dated 2 Apr 1811,and 
record~d in DB lo, page 329, Michae} and Elizabeth solrl Ja:nes Newman 100 
acres and 20 poles, part of their original 268 and part of, the oth~r 24 
they had. Michael must have acqu l red some other land :i..'1 addition to the 
previously mentio;ed two tracts. An additional tract of 82 acres w0re 
sold in the final settlement of his estate. 

· Michael Frantz Jr. made his wi 11 16 Sept 1816 and it was proved 
in the May_Term of Court in Botetourt County in 1817. It is recorded in 
Will eook Cat ppge 94. Michael provided in his will that ''his beloved 
wife, Slizabeth" should live on the property the r es t of her life and 
aftetward the property be sold and divided equally between his children 
to wit " Michael Frantz of the State of Kentucky; Elizah,~th, wife uf 

'~At!am·"Shank of Ker:itucky; Ca!herine Frantz, wife of Henry Britz ofBot<>tourt:;. 
Va. and Polly, wife of Daniel Stcivers, Botetourt Va." Settlr>ment of 
Michael Frantz estate was delayed for several years. Samuel Harshbargeri 

'his Executor, on 11 Oct 1832 sold 82 acres DB 20, p;-i<Je 77, for ~~189.42 
to Joseph Lloyd and this sum appears 1n t ho f i nn I s t a t emant , Part i:1 I 
distribution ol' the a s se t s of the estate was m:1cle to the four c h i.Ldr un 
in September 1817. Son Michael and Son-in-law Adam Shank are shown 1.n 
the settlement as receiving $200.00 each on Sept. 3rd. The last items 
in the dusbursement of the estate are not da t ed , One of the last i terns 
however reads "By Cash paid John Shank for Elizabeth Shank, by Power 
of Attorney" Elizabeth's husband Adam Shank, having died in 1822, l~ft 
son John to go back with his mother's Power of Attorney to collect her 
final part. From this it can be determined that the elder Michael's , 
wife, Elizabeth must have died,. probably gust prior to t h e. abovo rn en t i ono'd 
deed 6f-11 Oc't 1832. The final· statement and settlement of Michael 

·.-Frantz Jr's esta.te was returned to court and ordered to he recorded in 
the March Term Of Botetourt Court in 1833 

Prepared by: 

~$l_•·.?=,:::~~flJ!,O )jt. -~,.~ lfl~l1*.1\o, ,-. '''"L".-N'- ·~ ,#, .,., ,,,,...,.,~ 

~-,-·---::.~ .. ,~,.,-·i' 
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From" Botetourt Co, VA 

Recorded in Deed Book 19, page 330, dated 9 Sept.1828 - 
All the heirs of David Frantz, late of Botetourt, Give Power of 
Attorney to Samuel Frantz of Franklin Co VA. to sell 2 tracts of 
land on Mason creek, a branch of ~oanoke Rmver: 

l90acres on Mason Creek 'eNote: Mason Creek runs to the ) 
45 acres adjoining above. (Roanoke River thru and somewhat .) 

(between the City of Roanoke and) 
(Salem ) 

·;, 

Heirs of David Frantz living in Clark Co Ohio 
Michael, w. Susanna; Abraham Garst & w. Anna; David Frantz KN~ 

. ~nd Davids w. Catherine,; Christian Frantz & w. Ca t hc r i rro 

Heirs ~f David Frantz living in Logan Co Ohio 
Elizah~th, widow of Henry Houtz,decd.; Jacob Frantz f, w M:uy; 
Lydia Frantz; Jeremiah Wolf & w. Susannah 

. All 0£ above names signed & notorized in their respective counties~-" 

•.•• i· 

.. 

·-'--- ~.--~---~ .. ---- . 


